

Apple II/II Plus



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|----------------|-----------------|--------------------------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-0259 | MOUSE, BEIGE | \$ 219.00 | 121.00 | 1 |
| D | 661-0318 | MEMORY EXPANSION CARD, UNPOPULATED | 335.00 | 187.00 | 2 |
| A | 661-0455 | POWER SUPPLY | 197.00 | 115.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-72083 | TGS INTERFACE CARD | 1023.00 | 579.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-91006 | IEEE CARD | 178.00 | 97.00 | 2 |
| C | 661-91023 | KEYBOARD ELEC ENCODER | 175.00 | 96.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-91026 | LANGUAGE CARD | 169.00 | 92.00 | 2 |
| B | 661-91067 | SUPER SERIAL CARD | 245.00 | 129.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-91073 | KEYBOARD, DATANETICS | 335.00 | 187.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-91080 | PARALLEL INTERFACE CARD | 105.00 | 55.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-91095 | SCHOOLBUS INTERFACE CARD | 137.00 | 74.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-91150 | COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL CARD | 733.00 | 414.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-91185 | APPLEMOUSE II INTERFACE CARD | 237.00 | 131.00 | 2 |
| C | 661-91207 | MOTHERBOARD RFI W/RAM, APPLE II PLUS | 301.00 | 167.00 | 2 |
| B | 661-92011 | DISK CONTROLLER CARD | 152.00 | 82.00 | 2 |
| A | 661-92131 | CONTROLLER CARD, UNI/DUODISK | 157.00 | 86.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-93191 | PROFILE INTERFACE CARD | 121.00 | 65.00 | 2 |

REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES)

| | | | |
|----------|------------------------------------|-------|---|
| 197-0001 | CRYSTAL, 14.318630 MHz | 6.00 | 1 |
| 302-9334 | IC, 9334 | 6.00 | 1 |
| 315-0828 | IC, 8T28 (APPLE II ONLY) | 5.00 | 1 |
| 315-0897 | IC, 8T97 (APPLE II ONLY) | 5.00 | 1 |
| 331-0931 | IC, KEYBOARD ENCODER | 18.00 | 1 |
| 334-0002 | IC, RAM 16K | 6.00 | 1 |
| 334-0021 | IC, RAM 256K | 10.00 | 1 |
| 341-0001 | ROM 16K E0 | 6.00 | 1 |
| 341-0002 | ROM 16K E8 | 6.00 | 1 |
| 341-0003 | ROM 16K F0 | 6.00 | 1 |
| 341-0004 | ROM 16K F8 | 11.00 | 1 |
| 341-0011 | ROM 16K-1AS-D0 | 6.00 | 1 |
| 341-0012 | ROM 16K-1AS-D8 | 6.00 | 1 |
| 341-0013 | ROM 16K-1AS-E0 | 9.00 | 1 |
| 341-0014 | ROM 16K-1AS-E8 | 6.00 | 1 |
| 341-0015 | ROM 16K-1AS-F0 | 6.00 | 1 |
| 341-0016 | ROM 16K DO | 6.00 | 1 |
| 341-0027 | IC, PROM P5A | 6.00 | 1 |
| 341-0028 | IC, PROM STATE MACHINE P6A | 10.00 | 1 |
| 341-0036 | ROM SPCL | 6.00 | 1 |
| 341-0057 | ROM PARALLEL PRINTER CARD | 10.00 | 1 |
| 341-0299 | IC, EPROM, X-MEG PROFILE INTERFACE | 14.00 | 1 |
| 342-0020 | ROM AUTOSTART F8 | 9.00 | 1 |
| 590-0003 | CABLE, AC POWER CORD | 11.00 | 1 |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Apple II/II Plus



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|--|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) (cont.) | | | | | |
| | 590-0007 | CABLE, AII KEYBOARD INTERCONNECT | \$ 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0021 | CABLE, SUPER SERIAL CARD | 20.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0042 | CABLE, EXTERNAL PARALLEL PRINTER, DB25 | 73.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0049 | CABLE, INTERNAL PARALLEL PRINTER | 31.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0126 | CABLE, INTERNAL SCHOOLBUS | 16.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0127 | CABLE, EXTERNAL SCHOOLBUS, 3 M | 15.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0133 | CABLE, EXTERNAL SCHOOLBUS, 6 M | 29.00 | | 1 |
| | 600-0008 | CONFIGURATION BLOCK, SUPER SERIAL 1 | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 600-0009 | SPEAKER ASSY | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 705-0015 | ALPS SHORT STEM KEYSWITCH | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 705-0023 | SWITCH, ROCKER, POWER SUPPLY, 2-POLE | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 705-0065 | SWITCH, ROCKER, POWER SUPPLY, 3-POLE | 11.00 | | 1 |
| | 710-0007 | LAMP, BI-PIN, 5V, .115A | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 740-0001 | FUSE, 1A 250V POWER SUPPLY | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 815-0182 | ADAPTER, 12 DEGREE | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 815-0772 | ADAPTER, STRAIGHT | 6.00 | | 1 |

OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES)

| | | | | | |
|--|----------|--|--------|--|--|
| | 600-0361 | TUBE OF 16K RAM (25 IC/TUBE) | 149.00 | | |
| | 600-8010 | INSTALLATION HARDWARE ASSY (AII/II+/IIE) | 18.00 | | |
| | 605-0119 | KEYCAP SET, NON-SCULPTURED | 6.00 | | |
| | 605-0133 | KEYCAP SET, SCULPTURED, BEIGE | 33.00 | | |
| | 810-0359 | LID, W/EMI | 58.00 | | |
| | 810-0360 | HOUSING, W/EMI | 96.00 | | |
| | 815-0409 | RETAINER, MOUSE BALL | 6.00 | | |
| | 815-0835 | LENS, POWER ON | 6.00 | | |
| | 825-0036 | NAMEPLATE, APPLE II PLUS | 5.00 | | |
| | 830-0002 | FASTENER, HEDLOCK | 5.00 | | |
| | 830-0003 | FASTENER, PCB STANDOFF | 5.00 | | |
| | 830-0081 | SPACER, KEYBOARD, DUAL LOCKING | 5.00 | | |
| | 865-0001 | FEET, RUBBER | 5.00 | | |

ADJUSTMENTS

| | | | | | |
|--|----------|----------------------|--|--|---|
| | 011-7022 | ADJUSTMENT, APPLE II | | | 1 |
|--|----------|----------------------|--|--|---|

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Apple III



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|--------------------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-0495 | KEYBOARD | \$ 257.00 | | 1 |
| D | 661-71078 | SOFTCARD III | 585.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-71125 | POWER SUPPLY 110V | 179.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-91007 | PARALLEL CARD | 166.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-91069 | LOGIC BOARD 5V | 282.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-91077 | SERIAL INTERFACE CARD | 85.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-91124 | MEMORY BOARD 5V W/RAM | 226.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-92002 | ANALOG CARD, AIII/DISK III | 141.00 | 76.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-92014 | DISK MECHANISM | 215.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-92050 | PROFILE INTERFACE CARD | 124.00 | | 2 |
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 112-0107 | RESISTOR ARRAY, 8 X 100 OHMS | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 197-0001 | CRYSTAL, 14.318630 MHZ | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 197-0004 | CRYSTAL, TUNING FORK 32.768 KH | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 302-9334 | IC, 9334 | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 334-0003 | IC, RAM 64K 200NS W/LOGO | 9.00 | | 1 |
| | 341-0030 | ROM, SYNCHROM | 9.00 | | 1 |
| | 341-0031 | ROM, BOOT | 11.00 | | 1 |
| | 341-0032 | ROM, VIDEO CONTROL | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 341-0035 | ROM, KEYBOARD ENCODER | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 341-0043 | PROM, 1024 X 4 U174 | 9.00 | | 1 |
| | 341-0045 | PROM, 1024 X 4 U176.2 | 10.00 | | 1 |
| | 341-0046 | PROM, 1024 X 4 U180 | 9.00 | | 1 |
| | 341-0055 | IC, PROM U175-65 | 10.00 | | 1 |
| | 341-0056 | IC, PROM CASB65.1 | 10.00 | | 1 |
| | 341-0057 | ROM PARALLEL PRINTER CARD | 10.00 | | 1 |
| | 342-0061 | IC, PROM RAS65 | 10.00 | | 1 |
| | 342-0063 | IC, PROM CASB256 | 15.00 | | 1 |
| | 355-9708 | IC, 9708 | 9.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0003 | CABLE, AC POWER CORD | 11.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0017 | CABLE, POWER SUPPLY TO LOGIC | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0032 | CABLE, KEYBOARD | 14.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0128 | CABLE, PARALLEL I/F ADAPTER | 16.00 | | 1 |
| | 600-0009 | SPEAKER ASSY | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 705-0009 | RESET KEYSWITCH | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 705-0012 | ARROW KEYSWITCH | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 705-0015 | ALPS SHORT STEM KEYSWITCH | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 705-0077 | KEYSWITCH, ALPS ALPHA LOCK | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 710-0007 | LAMP, BI-PIN, 5V, .115A | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 815-0182 | ADAPTER, 12 DEGREE | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 815-0772 | ADAPTER, STRAIGHT | 6.00 | | 1 |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Apple III



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|-----------|---|--------------------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| | OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | |
| | 515-0050 | CONNECTOR, 3 PIN MOLEX | \$ | 5.00 | |
| | 705-0010 | SWITCH, ROCKER SPST W/ON-OFF | | 5.00 | |
| | 805-0057 | CLIP, DISK HOLD DOWN | | 5.00 | |
| | 815-0086 | HOUSING | | 56.00 | |
| | 815-0087 | KEYBOARD COVER | | 7.00 | |
| | 815-0162 | DOOR CLIP, DISK | | 6.00 | |
| | 825-0054 | LOGO/NAMEPLATE | | 5.00 | |
| | 825-0163 | LABEL, POWER ON LENS | | 5.00 | |
| | 830-0014 | FASTENER, RETAINING CLIP | | 5.00 | |
| | ADJUSTMENTS | | | | |
| | 011-7013 | ADJUSTMENT, APPLE III/III PLUS | | | 1 |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Apple III Plus



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|--------------------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-0495 | KEYBOARD | \$ 257.00 | | 1 |
| D | 661-71125 | POWER SUPPLY 110V | 179.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-91122 | LOGIC CARD 5V | 396.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-91124 | MEMORY BOARD 5V W/RAM | 226.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-92002 | ANALOG CARD, AIII/DISK III | 141.00 | 76.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-92014 | DISK MECHANISM | 215.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-92050 | PROFILE INTERFACE CARD | 124.00 | | 2 |
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 332-8167 | IC, CLOCK, REAL-TIME B-I | 28.00 | | 1 |
| | 342-0136 | IC, ROM KEYBOARD ENCODER | 19.00 | | 1 |
| | 342-0145 | IC, ROM INTERFACE SYNCH B-I | 10.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0003 | CABLE, AC POWER CORD | 11.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0082 | CABLE, BATTERY | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0118 | CABLE, POWER SUPPLY RFI | 19.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0128 | CABLE, PARALLEL I/F ADAPTER | 16.00 | | 1 |
| | 600-0009 | SPEAKER ASSY | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 705-0009 | RESET KEYSWITCH | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 705-0012 | ARROW KEYSWITCH | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 705-0015 | ALPS SHORT STEM KEYSWITCH | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 705-0077 | KEYSWITCH, ALPS ALPHA LOCK | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 815-0182 | ADAPTER, 12 DEGREE | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 815-0772 | ADAPTER, STRAIGHT | 6.00 | | 1 |
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 658-7041 | KEYCAP SET | 10.00 | | |
| | 815-0086 | HOUSING | 56.00 | | |
| | 815-0719 | KEYBOARD COVER | 36.00 | | |
| ADJUSTMENTS | | | | | |
| | 011-7013 | ADJUSTMENT, APPLE III/III PLUS | | | 1 |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Lisa



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|----------------|-----------------|---------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-0298 | MODIFIED CPU CARD | \$ 145.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-73172 | POWER SUPPLY | 355.00 | | 2 |
| A | 661-76156 | 400K 3.5 in. DRIVE | 233.00 | 129.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-93103 | CPU CARD | 616.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-93105 | MEMORY BOARD | 303.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-93106 | MOTHERBOARD | 333.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-93107 | VIDEO BOARD | 179.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-93109 | KEYBOARD | 313.00 | | 1 |
| D | 661-93110 | DISK DRIVE ASSY | 957.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-93138 | PARALLEL I/F CARD | 51.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-93194 | DRIVE ADAPTER CARD | 51.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-93198 | I/O BOARD, LISA 2/5 | 211.00 | | 2 |
| A | 661-96155 | MOUSE, BEIGE | 164.00 | 89.00 | 1 |

REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES)

| | | | | |
|----------|------------------------------|--------|--|---|
| 076-0104 | SOFTSWITCH | 59.00 | | 1 |
| 076-0105 | CRT/YOKE ASSY | 196.00 | | 1 |
| 076-0106 | FLYBACK TRANSFORMER | 58.00 | | 1 |
| 159-0015 | MAGNET, YOKE TRIM | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 159-0020 | MAGNET, YOKE, YELLOW | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 159-0021 | MAGNET, YOKE, RED | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 159-0022 | MAGNET, YOKE, GREEN | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 159-0023 | MAGNET, YOKE, BLUE | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 341-0175 | BOOT ROM, HIGH 64K REV H | 19.00 | | 1 |
| 341-0176 | BOOT ROM, LOW 64K REV H | 19.00 | | 1 |
| 590-0086 | MICRODISK ADAPTER CABLE | 9.00 | | 1 |
| 591-0002 | CABLE ASSY, DISK DRIVE | 37.00 | | 1 |
| 591-0003 | POWER CABLE, LISA 1.0 | 86.00 | | 1 |
| 591-0017 | MICRODISK EXTENDER CABLE | 40.00 | | 1 |
| 591-0020 | POWER CABLE, LISA 2.0/MAC XL | 114.00 | | 1 |

OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES)

| | | | | |
|----------|--|-------|--|--|
| 341-0138 | DISK CONTROLLER | 16.00 | | |
| 341-0290 | DISK CONTROLLER ROM , LISA 2.0 | 14.00 | | |
| 341-0346 | BOOT ROM, LOW (FOR SCREEN MODIFIED UNITS) | 19.00 | | |
| 341-0347 | BOOT ROM, HIGH (FOR SCREEN MODIFIED UNITS) | 19.00 | | |
| 341-0348 | VIDEO ROM (FOR SCREEN MODIFIED UNITS) | 10.00 | | |
| 400-1405 | SCREW, 4-40 X 5/16, CARD CAGE | 5.00 | | |
| 400-1603 | SCREW, 6-32 X 3/16, VIDEO BOARD | 5.00 | | |
| 400-3604 | SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4, POZI-DRIVE FLT HD, DISK II/5.25 DRIVE | 5.00 | | |
| 410-1306 | SCREW, M3.0 X .5 X 6MM | 5.00 | | |
| 430-3001 | SCREW, TAP 6-20 X .375, BOTTOM PAN | 5.00 | | |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Lisa



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|-----------|---|---|-------------------|-----------|
| | OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | (cont.) | |
| | 450-0020 | SERRATED WASHER, CRT, 8-32 X 3/4 | \$ 5.00 | |
| | 620-5105 | SUBASSEMBLY, BACK | 69.00 | |
| | 620-5127 | SUBASSEMBLY, BEZEL, LISA 1.0 | 26.00 | |
| | 620-5136 | SUBASSEMBLY, BEZEL, LISA 2.0/MAC XL | 25.00 | |
| | 620-6112 | GLARE SCREEN ASSY | 55.00 | |
| | 699-0346 | TRANSFORMER | 20.00 | |
| | 699-8001 | MOUSE BALL, 25.4MM, GRAY RUBBER COATED | 6.00 | |
| | 805-4008 | CRT CUP | 18.00 | |
| | 805-4046 | CHASSIS, CARD CAGE LISA 1.0/2.0 | 29.00 | |
| | 805-4052 | CARRIER, MICRODISK DRIVE | 24.00 | |
| | 815-4073 | RIGHT SIDE, PLASTIC | 20.00 | |
| | 815-4074 | LEFT SIDE, PLASTIC | 15.00 | |
| | 815-4075 | TOP COVER, PLASTIC | 28.00 | |
| | 815-4090 | BOTTOM PAN | 14.00 | |
| | 815-4120 | LENS, BEZEL LED | 9.00 | |
| | 825-4002 | LABEL, DANGER | 5.00 | |
| | 830-0051 | FASTENER, 1/4 TURN | 9.00 | |
| | 835-0116 | NUT, HEXAGONAL SIZE 6 (MICRODISK ADAPTER PCB) | 5.00 | |
| | 835-0150 | NUT/WASHER, CARD CAGE CHAMBER | 5.00 | |
| | 835-0181 | NUT/WASHER, FLYBACK, M3 0.5 | 5.00 | |
| | 860-0009 | STANDOFF, MICRODISK DRIVE | 5.00 | |
| | 860-0210 | STANDOFF, MICRODISK ADAPTER | 5.00 | |
| | 860-0251 | WASHER, INT TOOTH #6 | 5.00 | |

ADJUSTMENTS

| | | |
|----------|--|---|
| 011-7003 | ADJUSTMENT, LISA 1.0/LISA 2.0/MACINTOSH XL | 1 |
|----------|--|---|

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Macintosh XL



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|----------------|-----------------|--------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-0298 | MODIFIED CPU CARD | \$ 145.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-73172 | POWER SUPPLY | 355.00 | | 2 |
| A | 661-76156 | 400K 3.5 in. DRIVE | 233.00 | 129.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-93103 | CPU CARD | 616.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-93105 | MEMORY BOARD | 303.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-93107 | VIDEO BOARD | 179.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-93109 | KEYBOARD | 313.00 | | 1 |
| D | 661-93138 | PARALLEL I/F CARD | 51.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-93170 | MOTHERBOARD | 243.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-93171 | I/O BOARD | 362.00 | | 2 |
| D | 661-93176 | HDA | 402.00 | | 2 |
| A | 661-96155 | MOUSE, BEIGE | 164.00 | 89.00 | 1 |

REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES)

| | | | | |
|----------|------------------------------|--------|--|---|
| 076-0104 | SOFTSWITCH | 59.00 | | 1 |
| 076-0105 | CRT/YOKE ASSY | 196.00 | | 1 |
| 076-0106 | FLYBACK TRANSFORMER | 58.00 | | 1 |
| 159-0015 | MAGNET, YOKE TRIM | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 159-0020 | MAGNET, YOKE, YELLOW | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 159-0021 | MAGNET, YOKE, RED | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 159-0022 | MAGNET, YOKE, GREEN | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 159-0023 | MAGNET, YOKE, BLUE | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 341-0175 | BOOT ROM, HIGH 64K REV H | 19.00 | | 1 |
| 341-0176 | BOOT ROM, LOW 64K REV H | 19.00 | | 1 |
| 591-0014 | DRIVE CABLE, MAC XL | 44.00 | | 1 |
| 591-0017 | MICRODISK EXTENDER CABLE | 40.00 | | 1 |
| 591-0020 | POWER CABLE, LISA 2.0/MAC XL | 114.00 | | 1 |
| 600-0030 | FAN | 93.00 | | 1 |
| 805-5038 | UPPER HEAD SHIELD PLATE | 5.00 | | 1 |

OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES)

| | | | | |
|----------|--|-------|--|--|
| 341-0281 | DISK CONTROLLER ROM | 16.00 | | |
| 341-0346 | BOOT ROM, LOW (FOR SCREEN MODIFIED UNITS) | 19.00 | | |
| 341-0347 | BOOT ROM, HIGH (FOR SCREEN MODIFIED UNITS) | 19.00 | | |
| 341-0348 | VIDEO ROM (FOR SCREEN MODIFIED UNITS) | 10.00 | | |
| 400-1405 | SCREW, 4-40 X 5/16, CARD CAGE | 5.00 | | |
| 400-1603 | SCREW, 6-32 X 3/16, VIDEO BOARD | 5.00 | | |
| 400-3604 | SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4, POZI-DRIVE FLT HD, DISK II/5.25 DRIVE | 5.00 | | |
| 406-1618 | SCREW, 6-32 X 1, FAN | 5.00 | | |
| 410-2306 | SCREW, M3.5 X 6MM (MICRODISK CARRIER BOTTOM) | 5.00 | | |
| 430-3001 | SCREW, TAP 6-20 X .375, BOTTOM PAN | 5.00 | | |
| 450-0020 | SERRATED WASHER, CRT, 8-32 X 3/4 | 5.00 | | |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Macintosh XL



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|-----------|---|--|--------------|----------------|-----------|
| | OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | (cont.) | |
| | 602-0048 | PACKAGING, MAC XL HARD DISK | \$ | 95.00 | |
| | 620-5105 | SUBASSEMBLY, BACK | | 69.00 | |
| | 620-5136 | SUBASSEMBLY, BEZEL, LISA 2.0/MAC XL | | 25.00 | |
| | 620-6112 | GLARE SCREEN ASSY | | 55.00 | |
| | 699-0346 | TRANSFORMER | | 20.00 | |
| | 699-8001 | MOUSE BALL, 25.4MM, GRAY RUBBER COATED | | 6.00 | |
| | 805-4008 | CRT CUP | | 18.00 | |
| | 805-4051 | CHASSIS, CARD CAGE | | 21.00 | |
| | 805-4052 | CARRIER, MICRODISK DRIVE | | 24.00 | |
| | 805-4054 | CARRIER SHELF, MICRODISK DRIVE | | 15.00 | |
| | 815-4073 | RIGHT SIDE, PLASTIC | | 20.00 | |
| | 815-4074 | LEFT SIDE, PLASTIC | | 15.00 | |
| | 815-4075 | TOP COVER, PLASTIC | | 28.00 | |
| | 815-4090 | BOTTOM PAN | | 14.00 | |
| | 815-4120 | LENS, BEZEL LED | | 9.00 | |
| | 825-4002 | LABEL, DANGER | | 5.00 | |
| | 825-4052 | LABEL CONNECTOR | | 5.00 | |
| | 830-0051 | FASTENER, 1/4 TURN | | 9.00 | |
| | 835-0150 | NUT/WASHER, CARD CAGE CHAMBER | | 5.00 | |
| | 835-0181 | NUT/WASHER, FLYBACK, M3 0.5 | | 5.00 | |
| | 860-0009 | STANDOFF, MICRODISK DRIVE | | 5.00 | |
| | 860-0251 | WASHER, INT TOOTH #6 | | 5.00 | |

ADJUSTMENTS

011-7003 ADJUSTMENT, LISA 1.0/LISA 2.0/MACINTOSH XL

1

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL



Monitor II/Monochrome Monitor IIe

RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|---------------------------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| A | 661-75134 | MAIN ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY | \$ 200.00 | 93.00 | 2 |
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 076-0099 | CRT MODULE, SAMSUNG | 179.00 | | 1 |
| | 353-7815 | IC, 7815 15V POS VOLT REG IC601 | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0539 | CABLE, VIDEO (SMOKE) | 11.00 | | 1 |
| | 699-0211 | PCB, LINE FILTER | 13.00 | | 1 |
| | 740-0011 | FUSE, .5A, 250V QUICK ACTING, PIGTAIL | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 740-0106 | FUSE, .5A, 250V QUICK ACTING, CLIP | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0445 | POWER SWITCH ASSY, 120V | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0447 | POWER TRANSFORMER, 115V | 45.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0453 | DEFLECTION YOKE | 25.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0629 | POWER CORD | 19.00 | | 1 |
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 805-0200 | PLATE, PIVOT RETAINING | 5.00 | | |
| | 805-0202 | SPRING, RATCHET | 5.00 | | |
| | 815-0559 | FILLER, HANDLE CAVITY, PLATINUM | 6.00 | | |
| | 815-0778 | ENCLOSURE, REAR HOUSING, BEIGE | 63.00 | | |
| | 815-0779 | ENCLOSURE, BEZEL, BEIGE | 37.00 | | |
| | 815-0780 | ENCLOSURE, MASK, BEIGE | 38.00 | | |
| | 815-0781 | KNOB, CONTRAST, BEIGE | 6.00 | | |
| | 815-0786 | FILLER, HANDLE CAVITY, BEIGE | 6.00 | | |
| | 815-0787 | KNOB, POWER SWITCH, BEIGE | 6.00 | | |
| | 815-1048 | ENCLOSURE, REAR HOUSING, PLATINUM | 40.00 | | |
| | 815-1049 | ENCLOSURE, BEZEL, PLATINUM | 18.00 | | |
| | 815-1050 | ENCLOSURE, MASK, PLATINUM | 14.00 | | |
| | 815-1051 | KNOB, CONTRAST, PLATINUM | 6.00 | | |
| | 815-1052 | POWER SWITCH KNOB, PLATINUM | 6.00 | | |
| | 865-0020 | RUBBER FOOT | 5.00 | | |
| ADJUSTMENTS | | | | | |
| | 011-7043 | ADJUSTMENT | | | 1 |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Monitor III



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|--------------------------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-0512 | MONITOR II, WHOLE UNIT, 110 V, BEIGE | \$ 149.00 | 80.00 | 1 |
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 590-0539 | CABLE, VIDEO (SMOKE) | 11.00 | | 1 |
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| NONE | | | | | |
| ADJUSTMENTS | | | | | |
| | 011-7043 | ADJUSTMENT | | | 1 |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

AppleColour Monitor 100



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-0237 | POWER SUPPLY BOARD | \$ 159.00 | 86.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-0238 | LOGIC BOARD, REV 0 | 232.00 | 128.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-0292 | LOGIC BOARD, REV A | 232.00 | 128.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-M2057 | COLOUR 80 MONITOR, WHOLE UNIT | 479.00 | 90.00 | 1 |
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 076-0196 | DB 15 CONNECTOR, REV A | 16.00 | | 1 |
| | 076-8119 | POWER TRANSFORMER | 144.00 | | 1 |
| | 076-8120 | CRT/YOKE ASSEMBLY | 590.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0536 | CABLE, RGB VIDEO, CPU TO MONITOR | 31.00 | | 1 |
| | 740-0204 | FUSE, 2A SLOW BLOW (250V) | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0876 | CABLE, AC POWER CORD | 26.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0990 | BRIGHTNESS CONTROL | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0991 | CONTRAST CONTROL | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0994 | SWITCH, GREEN ONLY | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0995 | SWITCH, POWER | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0996 | SWITCH, TILT MOTOR | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0997 | TILT MOTOR | 49.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0999 | DB 15 CONNECTOR, REV 0 | 18.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-1000 | LED ASSEMBLY | 8.00 | | 1 |
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 076-0235 | BRACKET ASSY,DB15 CONNECTOR | 36.00 | | |
| | 815-0542 | FRONT BEZEL | 11.00 | | |
| | 815-0543 | POWER SWITCH BOTTOM | 6.00 | | |
| | 815-0544 | BUTTON, TILT SWITCH | 6.00 | | |
| | 815-0545 | DOOR, CONTROL PANEL | 6.00 | | |
| | 815-0546 | REAR ENCLOSURE | 82.00 | | |
| | 815-0547 | KNOB, CONTRAST CONTROL | 6.00 | | |
| | 815-0549 | MASK | 13.00 | | |
| | 815-0550 | BUTTON, GREEN ONLY | 6.00 | | |
| | 865-0020 | RUBBER FOOT | 5.00 | | |
| | 931-0003 | SCREW, SHOULDER, BRASS RH THREAD | 5.00 | | |
| | 970-0998 | SPRING, TILT LOADING | 5.00 | | |
| ADJUSTMENTS | | | | | |
| | 011-7055 | ADJUSTMENT, APPLECOLOUR MONITOR 100 | | | 1 |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Flat Panel Display



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|--------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-0281 | CONTRAST CARD | \$ 27.00 | 11.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-0282 | CONNECTOR BOX | 328.00 | 183.00 | 2 |
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 076-8128 | LCD | 609.00 | | 1 |
| | 936-0015 | CABLE | 69.00 | | 1 |
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 815-0884 | FRONT CASE | 83.00 | | |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Profile/Profile 10



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| SG | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION | STOCK | EXCH | RC |
|---|-----------------|---|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-94504 | PROFILE ELECTRONIC MODULE, 5MB | \$ 741.00 | 419.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-94530 | PROFILE ELECTRONIC MODULE, 10MB | 791.00 | 469.00 | 2 |
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 112-0107 | RESISTOR ARRAY, 8 X 100 OHMS | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0047 | CABLE, LED | 11.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0048 | CABLE, CONTROLLER TO ANALOG | 13.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0202 | CABLE, EXTERNAL | 28.00 | | 1 |
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 403-1606 | SCREW, 6-32 3/8 DRPHD DISK II/PROFILE | 5.00 | | |
| | 430-1001 | SCREW, TAPPING 8 X 18 .437 DISK III/PROFILE | 5.00 | | |
| | 602-0129 | PACKAGING, PROFILE | 95.00 | | |
| | 835-0005 | NUT, SPEED J | 5.00 | | |
| | 860-0200 | STANDOFF, PLASTIC | 5.00 | | |
| | 865-0005 | FOOT, .52HT, SQUARE | 5.00 | | |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Disk II/Disk III



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|--|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| A | 661-92001 | ANALOG CARD, DISK II | \$ 159.00 | 87.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-92002 | ANALOG CARD, AIII/DISK III | 141.00 | 76.00 | 2 |
| A | 661-92012 | DISK II MECHANICAL ASSY | 210.00 | 115.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-92015 | DISK III MECHANICAL ASSY, EXTERNAL | 215.00 | 118.00 | 2 |
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 305-0032 | IC, 74LS32 | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 305-0074 | IC, 74LS74, DISK III | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 306-0125 | IC, 74LS125 | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 327-2003 | IC, 2003A | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 355-3470 | IC, MC3470 FLOPPY DISK READ AMPL. | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0024 | CABLE, DISK III | 61.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0031 | CABLE, DISK II, 15 in. | 49.00 | | 1 |
| | U705-0005 | SWITCH, WRITE PROTECT | 20.00 | | 1 |
| | U815-0073 | ACTUATOR, WRITE PROTECT (SHUGART) | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | U880-0002 | BELT, DRIVE | 21.00 | | 1 |
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 400-1606 | SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8 DISK III | 5.00 | | |
| | 400-3604 | SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4, POZI-DRIVE FLT HD, DISK II/5.25 DRIVE | 5.00 | | |
| | 403-1606 | SCREW, 6-32 3/8 DRPHD DISK II/PROFILE | 5.00 | | |
| | 430-1001 | SCREW, TAPPING 8 X 18 .437 DISK III/PROFILE | 5.00 | | |
| | 655-6101 | PCB/ADAPTER, DISK III/AIII PLUS | 30.00 | | |
| | 805-0005 | CHASSIS BASE, DISK II | 22.00 | | |
| | 805-0115 | DISK CLAMP, AIII | 8.00 | | |
| | 815-0186 | BOTTOM COVER, DISK III | 5.00 | | |
| | 815-0187 | DOOR, DISK III | 6.00 | | |
| | 815-0377 | WRITE PROTECT ACTUATOR (ALPS) | 6.00 | | |
| | 825-0005 | LABEL, FRONT NAMEPLATE, DISK II | 5.00 | | |
| | 825-0009 | COVER, CASE SLOTS, DISK II | 5.00 | | |
| | 825-0011 | LABEL, MULTIPLE DRIVE, I.D. #1 | 5.00 | | |
| | 825-0012 | LABEL, MULTIPLE DRIVE, I.D. #2 | 5.00 | | |
| | 835-0006 | SCREW, HEXAGONAL NUT PLATE | 5.00 | | |
| | 865-0001 | FEET, RUBBER | 5.00 | | |
| | U815-0064 | LOAD BUTTON | 6.00 | | |
| | U815-0066 | DOOR & HINGE ASSY | 10.00 | | |
| ADJUSTMENTS | | | | | |
| | 011-7004 | ADJUSTMENT, DISK II, DISK III | | | 1 |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Disk IIc



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|----------------------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| C | 661-0264 | DRIVE MECHANISM | \$ 260.00 | 144.00 | 2 |
| C | 661-0265 | DRIVE ANALOG BOARD | 150.00 | 81.00 | 2 |
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 590-0212 | CABLE | 31.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0221 | CABLE, LED | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 805-5038 | UPPER HEAD SHIELD PLATE | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 870-0023 | SPRING, DISK DOOR, LATCH | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | U880-0002 | BELT, DRIVE | 21.00 | | 1 |
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 655-5005 | LABEL, EXTERNAL DRIVE | 6.00 | | |
| | 655-5006 | TOP CASE, EXTERNAL DRIVE | 24.00 | | |
| | 655-5007 | BOTTOM CASE, EXTERNAL DRIVE | 23.00 | | |
| | 805-0756 | SHIELD TOP | 18.00 | | |
| | 815-0587 | DISK DRIVE DOOR, PLATINUM, LATCH | 8.00 | | |
| | 815-0810 | BEZEL, DISK DRIVE | 8.00 | | |
| | 815-0811 | DISK DRIVE DOOR, LATCH | 6.00 | | |
| | 815-0836 | LENS, LED | 6.00 | | |
| | 865-0021 | FOOT, BUMPER | 5.00 | | |
| | U815-0064 | LOAD BUTTON | 6.00 | | |
| ADJUSTMENTS | | | | | |
| | 011-7033 | ADJUSTMENT, DISK IIC, AIC | | | 1 |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Duodisk



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|-----------------------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| A | 661-72128 | MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY, UNI/DUODISK | \$ 388.00 | 176.00 | 2 |
| B | 661-92130 | ANALOG CARD, DUODISK | 222.00 | 92.00 | 2 |
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 306-0125 | IC, 74LS125 | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 352-3141 | IC, HIGH VOLT. DIODE 30V,100MA | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 355-3470 | IC, MC3470 FLOPPY DISK READ AMPL. | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0114 | CABLE, DUODISK | 39.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0140 | CABLE, LED, D1 | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0223 | CABLE, LED | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 870-0023 | SPRING, DISK DOOR, LATCH | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | U880-0002 | BELT, DRIVE | 21.00 | | 1 |
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 400-1604 | SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4 | 5.00 | | |
| | 407-1605 | SCREW, 6-32 X 5/16 PAN HEAD | 5.00 | | |
| | 655-8112 | CLAMP, PERIPHERAL CONNECTOR All+ | 19.00 | | |
| | 676-5101 | BOTTOM COVER SUBASSEMBLY | 103.00 | | |
| | 676-5103 | TOP COVER ASSEMBLY | 10.00 | | |
| | 805-5000 | SHIELD, DUODISK | 11.00 | | |
| | 805-5001 | SHIELD, TOP, DRIVE 1 | 5.00 | | |
| | 805-5002 | SHIELD, TOP, DRIVE 2 | 5.00 | | |
| | 805-5028 | SHIELD, PLATE | 5.00 | | |
| | 805-5029 | SEAT, INSULATING | 5.00 | | |
| | 815-0637 | DOOR, BEIGE, UNI/DUODISK | 9.00 | | |
| | 825-0548 | LABEL, DRIVE #, UNI/DUODISK | 5.00 | | |
| | 860-0053 | WASHER, SPLIT LOCK METRIC, 3.5M | 5.00 | | |
| | 860-0242 | WASHER, M3.5 X 4.0 I.D. X 7.0 O.D | 5.00 | | |
| | 970-1258 | SUB-BEZEL | 6.00 | | |
| | U815-0064 | LOAD BUTTON | 6.00 | | |
| ADJUSTMENTS | | | | | |
| | 011-7025 | ADJUSTMENT, DUODISK/UNIDISK | | | S 3 |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Daisy Wheel Printer



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|----------------|-----------------|---------------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-75087 | MAIN LOGIC CARD | \$ 385.00 | 215.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-75088 | POWER SUPPLY 115V | 319.00 | 178.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-75089 | CARRIAGE ASSY | 801.00 | 453.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-75090 | CARRIAGE DRIVE MOTOR ASSY | 416.00 | 233.00 | 2 |

REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES)

| | | | | | |
|--|----------|-------------------------------------|--------|--|---|
| | 341-0173 | IC EPROM 2764 8K X 8 (1.7) U43 | 49.00 | | 1 |
| | 341-0174 | IC EPROM 2764 8K X 8 (1.7) U44 | 49.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0191 | CABLE, PRINTER INTERFACE, APPLE IIC | 19.00 | | 1 |
| | 699-0099 | HAMMER ARMATURE | 178.00 | | 1 |
| | 699-0101 | PLATEN ASSY | 212.00 | | 1 |
| | 699-0102 | HAMMER RESISTOR ASSY | 89.00 | | 1 |
| | 699-0104 | STEPPER MOTOR, PAPER FEED | 308.00 | | 1 |
| | 740-0030 | FUSE, 2A PICO | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 740-0031 | FUSE, 4A PICO | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 740-0032 | FUSE, 5A PICO | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 740-0102 | FUSE, 3A, 3AG, 220V, SLOW BLOW | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 740-0103 | FUSE, 5A 3AG 110V | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0001 | BELT, CARRIAGE DRIVE | 112.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0002 | KNOB, PLATEN | 20.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0003 | HAMMER ASSY, COMPLETE | 77.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0004 | WIPER, FELT, CARRIAGE | 11.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0005 | IDLER PULLEY ASSY | 72.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0010 | SWITCH, AC LINE | 30.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0014 | SHAFT, FRONT FEED ROLLER | 60.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0015 | SHAFT, REAR FEED ROLLER | 72.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0016 | GEAR, PLATEN | 33.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0017 | GEAR, PLATEN IDLER | 51.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0021 | PHOTON MODULE END OF RIBBON | 71.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0022 | LATCH, PRINT WHEEL MOTOR | 106.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0031 | SHAFT, PAPER BAIL | 80.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0032 | LATCH, RIBBON | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0033 | PULLEY ASSY, RIBBON REWIND | 37.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0034 | STEPPER MOTOR, RIBBON FEED | 196.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0037 | SWITCH, INTERLOCK COVER | 31.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0038 | FAN, MINI INTAKE | 255.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0076 | DRIVE GEAR, RIBBON CLUTCH | 63.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0079 | DRIVE BELT, RIBBON REWIND | 13.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0580 | FRONT PANEL, INDICATOR PCB | 105.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0581 | CABLE ASSY, FRONT PANEL | 230.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0582 | DIP SWITCH, ROCKER TYPE | 23.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0602 | GEAR, TRACTOR DRIVE | 50.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0604 | ADAPTER, PLATEN KNOB | 32.00 | | 1 |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Daisy Wheel Printer



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| SG | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION | STOCK | EXCH | RC |
|---|-----------------|---|--------------|----------------|-----------|
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | | | | (cont.) | |
| | 970-0608 | CRADLE ASSY | \$ 53.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0617 | PULLEY, TIMING (RIBBON) | 13.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0621 | CAPACITOR, CARRIAGE MOTOR | 15.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0722 | YOKE, BEARING | 6.00 | | 1 |
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 699-0103 | ASSY, RIBBON SHIELD | 83.00 | | |
| | 699-0106 | ASSY, ACCESS PANEL | 133.00 | | |
| | 970-0013 | BUMPER, HAMMER ARMATURE | 14.00 | | |
| | 970-0018 | SPRING, EXTENSION (PRINTWHEEL MOTOR LATCH) | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0019 | ROLLER, PAPER BAIL (RUBBER) | 19.00 | | |
| | 970-0020 | SPRING, EXTENSION (CRADLE) | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0023 | SPRING, EXTENSION (FEED ROLLER) | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0024 | SPRING, EXTENSION (RIBBON LATCH) | 8.00 | | |
| | 970-0025 | LEVER ARM, FEED ROLLER RELEASE | 14.00 | | |
| | 970-0026 | LEVER ARM, IMPRESSION CONTROL | 38.00 | | |
| | 970-0027 | BRACKET, PULLEY ADJUSTMENT | 10.00 | | |
| | 970-0028 | SHAFT, PULLEY ASSY | 9.00 | | |
| | 970-0029 | THRUST WASHER | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0030 | BEARING, SPHERICAL | 11.00 | | |
| | 970-0035 | NEEDLE ROLL | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0036 | SHOCK MOUNT | 28.00 | | |
| | 970-0040 | LEVER, PAPER BAIL, LEFT | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0041 | LEVER, PAPER BAIL, RIGHT | 10.00 | | |
| | 970-0042 | COVER, BOTTOM | 203.00 | | |
| | 970-0043 | COVER, TOP | 117.00 | | |
| | 970-0044 | DOOR, TRACTOR COVER, LEFT | 21.00 | | |
| | 970-0045 | DOOR, TRACTOR COVER, RIGHT | 21.00 | | |
| | 970-0085 | NUT, HEX #8, LOCK | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0603 | SPRING, COMPRESSION, PLATEN CLUTCH | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0606 | EXTENSION SPRING (IMPRESSION CONTROLLER LEVER) | 11.00 | | |
| | 970-0607 | GRIP RING | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0610 | CAM FEED ROLLER | 9.00 | | |
| | 970-0612 | CLEAT, BELT | 10.00 | | |
| | 970-0613 | NUT PLATE, HAMMER | 16.00 | | |
| | 970-0614 | SCREW 4-40 X 5/16 SEMS | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0615 | DRIVE KEY, RIBBON DRIVE | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0616 | SPRING, COMPRESSION (RIBBON DRIVE KEY) | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0618 | FASTENER, GROMMET (PCB) | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0619 | FASTENER, PLUNGER (PCB) | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0622 | SPRING, EXTENSION (PAPER BAIL) | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0623 | SCREW, 3-48 X .625 | 6.00 | | |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Daisy Wheel Printer



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|---------------------------|----------------|-------------|-----------|
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | (cont.) | | |
| | 970-0624 | SCREW, PLASTIC (COVER) | \$ | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0625 | SCREW, 6-32 X .562 | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0626 | BRACKET, RIBBON PLATE | | 11.00 | |
| | 970-0627 | PLATE, RIBBON PLATE LOCK | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0628 | WASHER, #6 | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0979 | ROLL PIN, .062 | | 6.00 | |
| ADJUSTMENTS | | | | | |
| | 011-7001 | ADJUSTMENT, PRINT QUALITY | | | 2 |
| | 011-7002 | ADJUSTMENT, BELT TENSION | | | 1 |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL



Daisy Wheel Printer, Forms Tractor

RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|----------------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-94513 | FORMS TRACTOR | \$ 417.00 | 249.00 | 1 |
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 699-0123 | TRACTOR ASSEMBLY, RH | 262.00 | | 1 |
| | 699-0124 | TRACTOR ASSEMBLY, LH | 151.00 | | 1 |
| | 699-0125 | SWITCH, BRACKET ASSY | 136.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0512 | PLATE, RATCHET | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0514 | GEAR, IDLER | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0515 | GEAR, PULLEY | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0537 | TIMING BELT | 16.00 | | 1 |
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 699-0122 | SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY, RH | 42.00 | | |
| | 970-0500 | RACK, ADJUST | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0501 | COLLAR | 10.00 | | |
| | 970-0502 | PINION, ADJUST | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0503 | STUD, ADJUSTING (FOOT) | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0509 | PAWL, RATCHET | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0510 | ARM, TENSION | 8.00 | | |
| | 970-0511 | SHOULDER, PULLEY | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0513 | LEVER, ADJUST | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0516 | PULLEY, 30 GROOVE | 20.00 | | |
| | 970-0517 | SPRING, EXTENSION | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0519 | SPRING, EXTENSION | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0524 | E-RING, 5133-37 | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0525 | SCREW, #6-32 X 1/8 SPLINED | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0526 | SCREW, #8-32 X 1/8 SPLINED | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0534 | WASHER, THRUST, A | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0538 | WASHER, THRUST, B | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0548 | COVER, R.H. | 15.00 | | |
| | 970-0551 | COVER, L.H. | 15.00 | | |
| | 970-0562 | SCREW, #8-32 X 1/2 SEMS | 6.00 | | |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Daisy Wheel Printer, Cut Sheet Feeder



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| SG | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION | STOCK | EXCH | RC |
|---|-----------------|--------------------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-75519 | CUT SHEETFEEDER | \$ 472.00 | 265.00 | 1 |
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 341-0173 | IC EPROM 2764 8K X 8 (1.7) U43 | 49.00 | | 1 |
| | 341-0174 | IC EPROM 2764 8K X 8 (1.7) U44 | 49.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0668 | TIMING BELT | 14.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0671 | INSULATOR, OOP SWITCH | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0673 | HOPPER, RH | 24.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0674 | HOPPER, LH | 24.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0677 | CORNER SEPARATOR, RH | 26.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0678 | CORNER SEPARATOR, LH | 21.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0684 | OOP/JAM SWITCH ASSY | 171.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0685 | PLATEN GEAR | 14.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0686 | IDLER GEAR | 14.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0691 | SQUARE SHAFT ASSY | 147.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0692 | EJECTION ROLLER ASSY | 52.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0703 | PAPER GUIDE ASSY | 150.00 | | 1 |
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 970-0503 | STUD, ADJUSTING (FOOT) | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0654 | SPRING, RIGHT | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0655 | SPRING, LEFT | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0656 | SPRING, EXTENSION | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0657 | SCREW, #2-56 X .437 | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0659 | E-RING, RETAINER, CSF | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0660 | E-RING, RETAINER, PIVOT ARM | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0661 | E-RING, RETAINER, PLATEN | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0662 | GRIP RING, RETAINER | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0663 | BALL BEARING | 24.00 | | |
| | 970-0664 | LOCKWASHER, INT. TOOTH | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0665 | CLUTCH ASSY, ROLLER | 38.00 | | |
| | 970-0666 | STUD, #8-32 SELF-CLINCH | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0667 | CABLE CLAMP, STEEL | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0669 | FASTENER, #8-18 | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0670 | SCREW, 4-40 X .187 | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0672 | SCREW, #6-32 X 5/15 FLAT HEAD | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0675 | PRESSURE, PLATE LATCH, RH | 18.00 | | |
| | 970-0676 | PRESSURE, PLATE LATCH, LH | 11.00 | | |
| | 970-0679 | CORK | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0680 | COVER, RH (BEIGE) | 30.00 | | |
| | 970-0681 | COVER, LH (BEIGE) | 47.00 | | |
| | 970-0682 | THUMB, KNOB | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0683 | STAND-OFF | 6.00 | | |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Daisy Wheel Printer, Cut Sheet Feeder



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|-----------|---|-----------------------|--------------|----------------|-----------|
| | OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | (cont.) | |
| | 970-0687 | GEAR & PULLEY CLUSTER | \$ | 15.00 | |
| | 970-0688 | PULLEY | | 10.00 | |
| | 970-0689 | CAM | | 25.00 | |
| | 970-0690 | CLUTCH HOUSING | | 11.00 | |
| | 970-0693 | PICK-UP ROLLER ASSY | | 29.00 | |
| | 970-0694 | COMPRESSION SPRING | | 42.00 | |
| | 970-0695 | ROLLER, GEAR | | 18.00 | |
| | 970-0696 | STAND-OFF | | 11.00 | |
| | 970-0697 | PINCH ROLLER ASSY | | 142.00 | |
| | 970-0698 | WIRE GUIDE | | 140.00 | |
| | 970-0699 | STACKER | | 203.00 | |
| | 970-0702 | PINCH ROLLER STUD | | 10.00 | |
| | 970-0704 | NUT PLATE | | 46.00 | |
| | 970-0705 | NUT, MODIFIED | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0706 | SPRING, HOPPER | | 14.00 | |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Dot Matrix Printer



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|----------------|-----------------|--------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| B | 661-0315 | PRINT HEAD | \$ 255.00 | 141.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-75091 | CPU CARD | 232.00 | 128.00 | 2 |

REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES)

| | | | | | |
|----------|---|--------|--|--|---|
| 590-0036 | CABLE, EXTERNAL PARALLEL PRINTER, DB-20/DB-36 | 87.00 | | | 1 |
| 590-0042 | CABLE, EXTERNAL PARALLEL PRINTER, DB25 | 73.00 | | | 1 |
| 699-0093 | CARRIAGE DRIVE MOTOR, COMPLETE | 116.00 | | | 1 |
| 699-0095 | TRANSFORMER/SWITCH ASSY | 90.00 | | | 1 |
| 699-0113 | CONNECTOR ASSY, HEAD | 41.00 | | | 1 |
| 699-0120 | TRANSISTOR ASSY, CARRIER DRIVE | 19.00 | | | 1 |
| 740-0021 | FUSE, 3.15A, 250V, FAST BLOW | 5.00 | | | 1 |
| 740-0022 | FUSE, 5A, 250V | 5.00 | | | 1 |
| 740-0101 | FUSE, 2A, 250V | 5.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0007 | PANEL, PCB FRONT W/HARNESS | 58.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0009 | PAPER RELEASE LEVER | 6.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0011 | SWITCH, AC LINE 115V | 6.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0051 | GEAR, IDLER, TRACTOR | 6.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0052 | GEAR, IDLER, PLATEN | 6.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0053 | PULLEY, MOTOR | 6.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0057 | GEAR, TRACTOR FEED | 6.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0060 | GEAR, RIBBON DRIVE | 6.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0061 | GEAR, RATCHET A | 6.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0062 | GEAR, RATCHET B | 6.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0065 | GEAR, CHANGE ARM | 16.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0068 | PLATEN CORE, RUBBER | 65.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0069 | GEAR, PLATEN | 6.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0072 | FILTER, NOISE, 110V | 31.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0080 | WIRE, CARRIER | 24.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0082 | TRANSISTOR, 5V | 13.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0631 | SPROCKET, LEFT | 6.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0632 | SPROCKET, RIGHT | 6.00 | | | 1 |
| 970-0851 | MOTOR, PAPER FEED | 78.00 | | | 1 |

OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES)

| | | | | | |
|----------|-----------------------------|-------|--|--|--|
| 076-0244 | CARRIER FRAME ASSY | 58.00 | | | |
| 725-0006 | INSULATOR, SILICON RUBBER | 5.00 | | | |
| 860-0034 | WASHER, NYLON, SHOULDER | 5.00 | | | |
| 970-0008 | KNOB, PLATEN | 6.00 | | | |
| 970-0054 | SPRING, PAPER BAIL | 6.00 | | | |
| 970-0055 | SPRING, FEED ROLLER | 6.00 | | | |
| 970-0056 | SPRING, FEED ROLLER RELEASE | 6.00 | | | |
| 970-0058 | ROLLER, FEED | 6.00 | | | |
| 970-0059 | RIBBON GUIDE | 6.00 | | | |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Dot Matrix Printer



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|---------------------------|----------------|-------------|-----------|
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | (cont.) | | |
| | 970-0063 | SPRING, RATCHET GEAR | \$ | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0064 | SPRING, DRIVE GEAR | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0066 | WIRE, RIBBON DRIVE | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0067 | WIPER, FELT | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0070 | TENSION ARM, CARRIER WIRE | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0077 | PAPER COVER | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0078 | CARRIER COVER | | 16.00 | |
| | 970-0081 | SHIMS, MOTOR SHAFT | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0719 | SCREW, SHOULDER | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0823 | ARM, FEED ROLLER SUPPORT | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0824 | PLATE, TRANSFORMER COVER | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0825 | ARM, RIBBON DRIVE WIRE | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0826 | BRACKET, CONNECTOR HOLDER | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0827 | RETAINER, CONNECTOR CABLE | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0834 | CAM, FEED ROLLER SHAFT | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0842 | BEARING, CARRIER ASSY | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0844 | WIRE, RIBBON DRIVE | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0875 | SCREW, SHOULDER | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0977 | ARM, PAPER BAIL | | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0982 | CRADLE, PLATEN GUIDE | | 14.00 | |

ADJUSTMENTS

011-7012 ADJUSTMENT, CARRIER WIRE

1

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Scribe Printer



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|--|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-75217 | MAIN LOGIC PCB | \$ 214.00 | 118.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-75218 | MECHANICAL ASSY W/O PRINT HEAD | 198.00 | 108.00 | 2 |
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 076-0090 | PRINT HEAD ASSY | 60.00 | | 1 |
| | 076-0091 | POWER SWITCH ASSY, 110V | 8.00 | | 1 |
| | 076-0093 | CONTROL PANEL ASSY | 31.00 | | 1 |
| | 076-0095 | BELT ASSY, CARRIAGE DRIVE | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 076-0096 | CABLE ASSY, RIBBON FEED | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0037 | CABLE, SERIAL INTERFACE, APPLE II | 40.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0166 | MODEM ELIMINATOR CABLE ASSY | 33.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0169 | CABLE, SERIAL PRINTER INTERFACE, MACINTOSH | 31.00 | | 1 |
| | 740-0100 | FUSE, 1A, 250V | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 740-0101 | FUSE, 2A, 250V | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 740-0400 | FUSE, MEDIUM TIME LAG, 2A, 125V | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 740-0401 | FUSE, MEDIUM TIME LAG, 4A, 125V | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0635 | POWER CORD, 110V | 8.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0901 | NOISE FILTER, AC LINE | 11.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0906 | PLATEN ROLLER, RUBBER | 31.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0909 | SHAFT, CARRIAGE | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0916 | PLATE, PAPER DEFLECTOR | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0917 | GEAR, METAL RIBBON CLUTCH FEED | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0919 | GEAR, RIBBON TAKE-UP DRIVE | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0920 | GEAR, RIBBON CLUTCH DRIVE | 8.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0922 | GUIDE, PAPER HOLDER, R.H. | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0923 | FRAME, L.H. TRACTOR ASSY | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0924 | FRAME, R.H. TRACTOR ASSY | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0925 | GEAR, IDLER/PLATEN DRIVE | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0926 | GEAR, PLATEN DRIVE | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0927 | GEAR, IDLER | 5.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0937 | BEARING, CARRIAGE ASSY | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0939 | GUIDE, PAPER HOLDER, L.H. | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0953 | TRANSFORMER, AC LINE 115V | 38.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0959 | TRACTOR ASSY, L.H. | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0960 | TRACTOR ASSY, R.H. | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0961 | RESISTOR ASSY, 5W CERAMIC | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0962 | MOTOR, CARRIAGE DRIVE | 93.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0963 | MOTOR, PAPER FEED | 38.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0964 | SOLENOID ASSY, PRINT HEAD | 15.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0965 | SENSOR ASSY, OUT OF RIBBON DETECT | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0966 | SWITCH, HOME POSITION | 6.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0970 | PCB, CARRIAGE ASSY W/CABLE | 28.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0971 | SENSOR, OUT OF PAPER DETECT | 8.00 | | 1 |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Scribe Printer



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| SG | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION | STOCK | EXCH | RC |
|---|-----------------|---|--------------|----------------|-----------|
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | | | | (cont.) | |
| | 970-0975 | CARRIAGE ASSY, COMPLETE, W/O PRINT HEAD | \$ 80.00 | | 1 |
| | 970-0980 | GEAR, TRACTOR DRIVE | 6.00 | | 1 |
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 076-0089 | SCREW ASSY, MISCELLANEOUS | 6.00 | | |
| | 076-0094 | FEET ASSY, RUBBER | 6.00 | | |
| | 076-0097 | SPRING ASSY, RIBBON CABLE | 6.00 | | |
| | 076-0166 | CONTROL PANEL UPGRADE ASSY | 6.00 | | |
| | 423-2001 | SCREW, HEX HD, 3.0 X .5 X 12 | 5.00 | | |
| | 970-0712 | CAP, FUSE 110V | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0899 | SPRING, FEED ROLLER | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0900 | SPRING, RIBBON, CLUTCH/TAKE-UP | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0902 | HOLDER, AC FUSE | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0903 | WASHER, CARRIAGE DRIVE PULLEY | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0904 | NUT, PUSH | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0907 | SHAFT, PULLEY MOUNTING | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0908 | SHAFT, CARRIAGE DRIVE PULLEY | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0910 | SHAFT, TRACTOR SUPPORT | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0911 | SHAFT, FRAME SUPPORT | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0912 | COLLAR, RIBBON CLUTCH | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0914 | WASHER, RIBBON TAKE-UP | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0915 | MOUNTING PLATE, CARRIAGE DRIVE PULLEY | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0918 | CLAMP, CARRIAGE DRIVE BELT | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0921 | ACTUATOR, RIBBON BOX DETECT | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0928 | COLLAR, CARRIAGE DRIVE PULLEY | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0929 | LEVER, FEED ROLLER RELEASE | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0930 | BEARING, PLATEN HOLDER | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0931 | BUTTON, CONTROL PANEL | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0932 | LENS, CONTROL PANEL, LED | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0933 | BUTTON, POWER SWITCH | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0934 | KNOB, PLATEN | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0935 | PULLEY, CARRIAGE DRIVE | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0936 | PULLEY, CARRIAGE DRIVE INVERTER | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0938 | CAPSTAIN, RIBBON DRIVE | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0940 | WASHER, RIBBON FEED | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0942 | CLIP, PCB GUIDE | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0943 | CLIP, WIRE HARNESS | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0944 | RETAINER, RIBBON CABLE | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0945 | WASHER, RIBBON FEED FRICTION | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0946 | PLUG, TOP COVER, SNAP | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0947 | GUIDE, PAPER/TRACTOR | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0948 | PLUG, DIP SWITCH | 6.00 | | |
| | 970-0949 | PAN, PAPER FEED | 9.00 | | |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Scribe Printer



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|-----------|---|--|-------------------|-----------|
| | OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | (cont.) | |
| | 970-0951 | COVER, PRINTER | \$ 16.00 | |
| | 970-0952 | LID, PRINTER COVER | 11.00 | |
| | 970-0955 | CAP, PRINT HEAD, RUBBER | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0956 | FEED ROLLER ASSY | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0957 | MOUNTING ASSY, PRINT HEAD | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0958 | GEAR, RIBBON FEED CORRECTION | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0967 | TRAY ASSY, PAPER | 25.00 | |
| | 970-0968 | COVER ASSY, TOP | 59.00 | |
| | 970-0969 | SHAFT, FEED ROLLER RELEASE | 15.00 | |
| | 970-0972 | SPRING, SOLENOID ASSY | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0973 | COVER ASSY, BOTTOM | 40.00 | |
| | 970-0974 | CLIP, BOTTOM/TOP COVER | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0978 | SPACER, COVERS | 6.00 | |
| | 970-0983 | RECEPTACLE, AC INPUT | 6.00 | |
| | ADJUSTMENTS | | | |
| | 011-7049 | ADJUSTMENT, DRIVE BELT TENSION, PRINT HEAD | | 1 |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Silentype Printer



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
 SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
 Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|----------------|-----------------|-----------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-74010 | STANDARD DESERIAL RFI | \$ 304.00 | 169.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-91066 | INTERFACE CARD | 76.00 | 39.00 | 2 |

REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES)

| | | | | |
|----------|----------------------------|-------|--|---|
| 305-0000 | IC, 74LS00N | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 305-0010 | IC, 74LS10 | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 305-0126 | IC, 74LS126 | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 306-0002 | IC, 74LS02N | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 306-0004 | IC, 74LS04 | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 306-0125 | IC, 74LS125 | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 306-0133 | IC, 74LS133 | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 306-0174 | IC, 74LS174 | 5.00 | | 1 |
| 333-2112 | RAM, 256 X 4 2112A-4 | 23.00 | | 1 |
| 341-0039 | ROM, SILENTYPE CONTROL | 6.00 | | 1 |
| 590-0020 | CABLE, SILENTYPE III | 14.00 | | 1 |
| 970-0401 | HEAD CABLE | 46.00 | | 1 |
| 970-0402 | PLATEN ASSY | 30.00 | | 1 |
| 970-0404 | MOTOR HEAD ASSY, T200-01 | 62.00 | | 1 |
| 970-0405 | MOTOR, PAPER FEED, T200-01 | 62.00 | | 1 |
| 970-0406 | PAPER BEARING ASSEMBLY | 6.00 | | 1 |
| 970-0410 | CORD PULLEY | 6.00 | | 1 |
| 970-0418 | PRINT HEAD SILENTYPE | 38.00 | | 1 |
| 970-0442 | DACRON CORD | 6.00 | | 1 |
| 970-0443 | HEAD DRIVE BELT | 6.00 | | 1 |

OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES)

NONE

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Numeric Keypad



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For more information, refer to previous sections of this chapter.
Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|------------------------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-0314 | NUMERIC KEYPAD ASSY, II, W/CABLE | \$ 59.00 | 29.00 | 2 |
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 590-0119 | CABLE, NUMERIC KEYPAD II | 11.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0129 | INTERCONNECT CABLE, NUMERIC KEYPAD | 50.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0130 | CABLE, NUMERIC KEYPAD IIE | 20.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0170 | CABLE, KEYBOARD/KEYPAD, SMOKE | 17.00 | | 1 |
| | 658-0005 | ASSY, PCB, INTERFACE KEYPAD II | 9.00 | | 1 |
| | 658-4040 | NUMERIC KEYPAD ASSY, IIE | 43.00 | | 1 |
| | 658-4045 | KEYPAD ASSY, MACINTOSH | 64.00 | | 1 |
| | 705-0075 | SMK KEYSWITCH SHORT STEM | 5.00 | | 1 |
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 658-7008 | KEYCAP SET, NUMERIC KEYPAD II | 6.00 | | |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Graphics Tablet



RC refers to the Tiered Reimbursement Code representing labour credit issued for that part.
SG refers to the Stocking Guidelines. For additional information, refer to previous chapters of this manual.
Base SRP on 33% over exchange price (for modules), over stock price (for replacement and other parts).

| <u>SG</u> | <u>PART NO.</u> | <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>STOCK</u> | <u>EXCH</u> | <u>RC</u> |
|---|-----------------|--|--------------|-------------|-----------|
| MODULES | | | | | |
| D | 661-91140 | GRAPHIC TABLET RFI | \$1222.00 | 693.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-91141 | GRAPHIC TABLET RFI INTERFACE CARD | 122.00 | 65.00 | 2 |
| D | 661-91142 | GRAPHIC TABLET RFI STYLUS | 254.00 | 141.00 | 2 |
| REPLACEMENT PARTS (WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 590-0085 | CABLE ASSY, INTERNAL | 11.00 | | 1 |
| | 590-0102 | CABLE ASSY, STYLUS, INTERNAL | 74.00 | | 1 |
| OTHER PARTS (NON-WARRANTIED CONSUMABLES) | | | | | |
| | 600-8010 | INSTALLATION HARDWARE ASSY (AII/II+/IIE) | 18.00 | | |
| | 825-0039 | OVERLAY APPLE GRAPHICS TABLET | 27.00 | | |

APPLE CANADA INC. CONFIDENTIAL